

No. 07-13829-HH

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES, FLORIDA WILDLIFE FEDERATION,
Plaintiffs/Counter-Defendants/Cross-Appellants,

FISHERMEN AGAINST DESTRUCTION OF THE ENVIRONMENT,
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant,

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA,
Intervenor-Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,
Defendants/Counter-Claimant/Cross-Appellee,

CAROL WEHLE, Executive Director,
Defendant/Appellant,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, U.S. SUGAR CORPORATION,
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
UNITED STATES SUGAR CORPORATION

Rick J. Burgess
Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A.
500 East Broward Boulevard
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394
(954) 468-1363

Timothy S. Bishop
J. Bishop Grewell
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600

Attorneys for United States Sugar Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE CLEAN WATER ACT DOES NOT REQUIRE NPDES PERMITS FOR THE DIVERSION OF NAVIGABLE WATERS.....	4
A. CWA Section 402’s Plain Text Does Not Cover Water Transfers That Do Not Add Pollutants To The Navigable Waters.....	4
B. Other Parts Of The CWA Reinforce That Section 402 Does Not Cover Mere Diversions Of “Navigable Waters”	14
C. The Unitary Waters Reading Of Section 402 Is Consistent With The Supreme Court’s Decisions In <i>Miccosukee</i> And <i>Rapanos</i>	17
II. <i>CLOSTER FARMS</i> SHOWS THAT NPDES ONLY COVERS POINT SOURCES CONVEYING POLLUTANTS ON THEIR INITIAL ENTRY TO NAVIGABLE WATERS.....	19
A. Agricultural Exemptions Are Determined By Water’s Use, Not The Discharger’s Vocation.....	20
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Identify Any Non-Exempt, Non-Permitted Pollutants In The Waters Transferred By The Pumps	23
1. Pollutants in the canals fall under the agricultural exemption	23
2. Plaintiffs fail to show that any other non-exempt pollutants reach the canals	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases

<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91, 112 S. Ct. 1046 (1992).....	1
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001), adhered to on reconsideration, 451 F.3d 77 (2006).....	7, 9
<i>Dubois v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Los Angeles County v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625, 99 S. Ct. 1379 (1979)	11
<i>Miccosukee Tribe v. South Florida Water Mgt. Dist.</i> , 280 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2002), vacated, 541 U.S. 95, 124 S. Ct. 1537 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Consumers Power</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)	7, 9, 10
* <i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715, 126 S. Ct. 2208 (2006)	11, 18, 19
<i>Renz v. Grey Advertising, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Reynolds v. Rick’s Mushroom Serv., Inc.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 449 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	21
* <i>South Florida Water Mgt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 541 U.S. 95, 124 S. Ct. 1537 (2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Frezzo Bros.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 713 (E.D. Pa. 1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 703 F.2d 62 (3d Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>United States v. M.C.C. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1985), vacated on other grounds, 481 U.S. 1034 (1987).....	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

Page

Statutes and Regulations

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1251(g)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1312.....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1312(a)	5, 6
33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A)	5, 6, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(B)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)-(e)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f).....	14, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1329(a)-(b)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	2, 4
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	2, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	5
40 C.F.R. § 122.45(g)(4).....	16, 17
40 C.F.R. § 131.2.....	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

Page

Other Authorities

THE CLEAN WATER ACT HANDBOOK (M. Ryan ed. 2003)	2
The Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary	24
1 R.L. SNYDER & J.P. MELO-ABREU, FROST PROTECTION: FUNDAMENTALS, PRACTICE, AND ECONOMICS (Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations 2005), ftp://ftp.fao.org/docrep/fao/008/y7223e/y7223e00.pdf	24
WEBSTER'S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1941)	23
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1993)	4
